

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCRL.M.P.NO.2137 OF 2010
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 809 OF 2009

BAIDYANATH ROY & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for bail) (With Office Report)

Date: 17/02/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
(IN CHAMBERS)For Appellant(s) Mr. S. K. Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Asit Kumar Pari, Adv.
Ms. Susmita Lal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pravir Choudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This application has been filed for grant of bail to the appellants in Crl. Appeal No.809/2009. Learned counsel appearing in support of application has shown us from the Jail Certificate issued by the Superintendent that the appellant no.2, Upen Roy, is above 85 years of age and is suffering from medical ailments. He has also pointed out that the others are also about 65 years of age or thereabout.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, I am not inclined to grant bail to the appellants, other than Shri Upen Roy. Such consideration is mainly on account of

- 2 -

his age and medical history. Accordingly, the prayer for bail to the other appellants is rejected. The prayer for grant of bail to the appellant no.2 is allowed. Let him be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court.

(Neetu Sachdeva)
Sr. P.A.(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master